
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd November 2012 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Rasib (Chair), Malik and Plimmer) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 
  
VENUE: RUBY SUITE 4, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct) 

 

  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

2.   Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Elmshott 
Lane, Cippenham, Slough 
 

1 - 42 Cippenham 
Green 

3.   Street Trading Application - Kondal Catering, 
Gibtel Lodge Car Park, Colnbrook By Pass, 
Colnbrook, Slough 
 

43 - 88 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

4.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  

PART II 
 
5.   Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing  

(Reference 04-12) 
 

89 - 128 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



   SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  - 12 NOVEMBER 2012 
 LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR KZ, 17 ELMSHOTT 
LANE, CIPPENHAM, SLOUGH, SL1 5QS  
 

1.  The Application 
 
The application is being made by Mr Javed Khan and Imran Ahmed, for a new 
premises licence called KZ, 17 Elmshott Lane, Slough, SL1 5QS. 
 
The application is for the licensable activity of the Provision of Late Night 
Refreshment – On and off the Premises between the hours of 23.00 hrs and 
01.00 hrs Monday to Sunday. 
 
Copy of the application form is attached at Appendix “A”. 
 
A representation from a local resident to the application is attached at 
Appendix “B”. 
 
No representations have been received from any Responsible Authority. 
 

2.  Background 
 
A visit was made to the premises on 7th September 2012 at 23:20 hrs by 
Nicola Keegan, Assistant Licensing Officer, Slough Borough Council and 
Debie Pearmain Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer during a scheduled 
enforcement operation. It was found that KZ was opening after 23:00 hrs in 
contravention of the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 which states that 
the Provision of Late Night Refreshment between 23:00 hrs and 05:00 hrs is a 
licensable activity and requires a premises licence to be in force.  
 
Mrs Keegan and Mrs Pearmain spoke to one of the owners, Mr Javed Khan, 
who advised he is new to the food business and did not realise that a 
premises licence was needed and did not realise he was committing an 
offence by opening past 23:00 hrs.  Mr Khan also stated that he had been 
regularly opening after 23:00. Mrs Pearmain cautioned Mr Khan and told him 
to close the premises immediately. 
 
On the 12th September 2012 Mrs Keegan sent Mr Khan an advisory letter to 
the premises and his home address confirming the offence and inviting Mr 
Khan to submit a premises licence application. On 20th September 2012 Mrs 
Keegan received a letter from Mr Javed Khan replying to her letter of 12th 
September 2012. 
 
Copy of the letter C/o premises is attached at Appendix “C”. 
 
Copy of Mr Javed Khan’s letter is attached at Appendix “D”. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Prior to the submission of this premises licence application no complaints 
were received by the Licensing Office with regard to this premises. No 
representations or comments have been received with regard to this 
application either from the Slough Borough Council Neighbourhood 
Enforcement/Environmental Health Team with regard to noise complaints at 
or near the premises or Thames Valley Police with regard to crime and 
disorder at or near the premises. 
 

3. Representations Received 
 
A representation has been received from a local resident Appendix “B”, 
raising concerns over the premises being permitted to provide Late Night 
Refreshment. The grounds for objecting can be summarised as follows: 
 

• Increase in noise pollution 

• Increased disturbance to local residents 

• Increase in anti-social behaviour 
 

Although this representation has been included, the Committee should 
carefully consider if this is a valid representation.  
 
The Committee may wish to consider if the reasons for objecting to the 
application are relevant bearing in mind that Thames Valley Police, the main 
enforcement agency for crime and disorder and Slough Borough Council 
Neighbourhood Enforcement/Environmental Health Team, the main 
enforcement agency for public nuisance, have not objected to the application 
on any of the reasons outlined in the petition which would come within the 
Licensing Objectives of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 
 
Thames Valley Police have requested that additional conditions be added to 
the premises licence should it be granted. The applicant has agreed to the 
addition of all the requested conditions. 
 
Copy of the requested conditions is attached at Appendix “E”. 
 
Copy of the applicant acceptance is attached at Appendix “F”. 
 
One of the applicant’s, Javed Khan, has sent an initial response, via email, to 
the representation to his premises licence application. 
 
Mr Javed Khan’s response to the representation attached at Appendix “G”. 
 

4.  The Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Guidance given by the Secretary of State – The Sub-
Committee can decide not to follow the Guidance if it has good 
reason to do so 

Page 2



• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-
Committee must have regard to the Council’s policy but may 
depart from it if it has good reason to do so. 

• The overriding principle is that each application will be 
determined on its merits. 

 
5.  Human Rights Act 1998 

 
Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 applies: 
 
Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 

6.  Options Available 
 
The Sub-Committee may  
 

1. Grant the application as it stands in which case it would be issued 
subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and conditions consistent 
with the applicant’s operating schedule. 

 
2. Grant the application subject to further conditions which are 

reasonable, proportionate and necessary in order to meet one or more 
of the four licensing objectives i.e. the prevention of crime and disorder; 
public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of 
children from harm.  

 
3. Refuse the application. 

 
7. Appeals 

 
Any party to the hearing may appeal against a decision of the licensing 
authority by giving notice to the Clerk to the Magistrates within 21 days of 
being notified of the decision. 
 

8.  Appendices 
 
A. Application.  
B. Local resident representation. 
C. Letter from Licensing to Mr Khan c/o premises 
D. Letter from Mr Khan to Mrs Keegan 
E. Thames Valley Police additional conditions 
F. Applicant acceptance of additional conditions 
G. Response to representation by Mr Khan 
 

9.  Background Papers 
 
1. The Licensing Act 2003. 
2. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 3



3. Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 ([various]) Orders 2005). 
4. Slough Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy – December 2010. 
 
Contacts for further information 
Melanie Sagar, Licensing Officer 
01753 875110  
melanie.sagar@slough.gov.uk 
 
Mick Sims, Licensing Manager 
01753 477387 
michael.sims@slough.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12TH NOVEMBER 2012  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982  
APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING APPLICATION FOR  

KONDAL CATERING, COLNBROOK BY-PASS, COLNBROOK  
 
1. The Application 
 
1.1. An application is being made by Mr I Kondal for a Street Trading Consent for 

‘Kondal Catering’ on Gibtel Lodge car park, Colnbrook By-Pass, Colnbrook. A 
copy of the application is attached at Appendix ‘A’.  

 
Photographs of the unit and food hygiene certificate have been included with 
the application and are attached at Appendix ‘B’. 

 
1.2. The application is for Street Trading Consent at the specified pitch between 

the hours of; 
 

Monday to Sunday 1600 hours and 2300 hours. 
  
2. Background 
 
2.1 In February 2011 the Licensing Committee recommended changes to the 

Council’s Street Trading Protocol and Guidance. This would make all streets 
in Slough, Consent Streets, allowing anyone to apply for a Street Trading 
Consent and have it granted subject to consultation with local residents and in 
line with the Council’s Policy.  

 
2.2 On 19th April 2011, a meeting of Council approved the recommendation of the 

Licensing Committee and made all streets within the Borough Consent 
Streets. 

 
2.3 In addition a Street Trading Consent is also required where the trading takes 

place on any private land to which the public has access without payment. 
 
2.4 ‘Kondal Catering’ is to be situated on Gibtel Lodge’s car park on Colnbrook 

By-Pass, which is private property. A copy of the site plan is attached at 
Appendix ‘C’ 

 
2.5 The Licensing Office has consulted with all of the relevant responsible 

authorities and businesses within 100 yards of the proposed site. Two 
objections from local businesses’ have been received, an objection from a 
ward councillor and Colnbrook Parish Council. A copy of these objections is 
attached at Appendix ‘E’ 

 
3.  Objections 
 

As detailed in Point 2.5 above the responsible authorities and businesses 
within 100 yards of the proposed site have been consulted on the new 
application. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 43



All of the written objections are attached to the report. The stated grounds for 
objecting to the application can be summarised as follows: 
 

• Increase of air pollution  

• Increase of litter 

• Nuisance to residents 
 

Although the objections received state concern for ‘irate’ residents, we have not 
received any objections from the residential consultation.  
 
4. Human Rights Act 1998 
 
        Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 applies: 
 
        Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations 
        everyone is entitled to a fai
[...]
ed map) 
 
Slough Borough Council is responsible for the licensing of Street Trading Consents in accordance 
with Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
Where new applications for Street Trading Consents are made, in line with Council policy it is 
necessary to consult formally with relevant consultees and with local residents and or businesses 
in the vicinity of the proposed area where the trading has been requested to take place. 
 
On Tuesday 29thth May 2012 an application was made for a Street Trading Consent by Kondal 
Catering, to allow trading to take place at the above location. 
 
The type of trading to be carried out is the supply of hot and cold food and drinks on Monday to 
Sunday between the hours of 16:00 and 23:00  
 
Where the proposed trading to take place is to be defined as ’Late Night Refreshment’ i.e. hot food 
and drink between the hours of 11.00 pm and 05.00 am, an application will also have to be made 
for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003, which will be subject to a separate statutory 
consultation. 
 
I would therefore be grateful if you could forward any objections or representations you may have 
to the application to – The Licensing Team, Landmark Place, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 1JL 
or by email to licensing@slough.gov.uk no later than 14 days from the date of this letter quoting 
the address of the proposed trading site. 
 
If objections or representations are received to the application the matter will be referred to a 
Licensing Sub Committee for determination with a hearing to take place normally between 4 to 8 
weeks from the date of the application being made. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of local Councillors who will determine each application 
on its own individual merits. At the Committee hearing the applicant(s) and objectors will be given 
the opportunity to put their case forward. The Committee are empowered to grant, refuse or apply 
any relevant conditions in 
[...]
y prohibited. 

 
33. PRICE LISTS 
 
 The Consent Holder shall, whilst trading, display an accurate and comprehensive price 

list of all items for sale from the stall or vehicle.   
 
34.    EMPLOYMENT 
 
         The consent holder shall be the sole employer of any persons employed or working at 

the vehicle / stall / stand etc. Such employees must be a ‘nominated person or 

Page 81



 

 

assistant’ listed on the application form. The council must be notified of any changes of 
‘nominated persons or assistants’. 

 
35.    SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 
         The Council may at any time vary or add to the General Conditions with further Special 

Conditions on the Consent Certificate. 
 
36.    CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECKS 
           
         All consent holders, nominated persons or assistants must produce annually a Basic 

Criminal Records Bureau check. 
 
37.    PREMISES LICENCE 
  
         Where the business of a street trading consent involves the Provision of Late Night 

Refreshment i.e. the sale or supply of hot food or drink to members of the public 
between the hours of 23-00 hours and 05-00 hours, a PREMISES LICENCE will also 
be required in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
38.   MOBILE TRADERS 
 
        All mobile trading (including ice cream vendors) to be restricted to a maximum of 20 
        minutes time period in any one particular location.  
 
 

GENERAL CONDITIONS DECLARATION 
 
 
 
I (insert name)……………………………………………of (insert 

address)…………………………….. 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
having applied for the grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent issued by Slough 
Borough Council (Licensing Authority) acknowledge receipt of a copy of the current General 
Conditions for Street Trading Consents and agree to abide by all the attached conditions. 
 
 
Signed:……………………………………………… 
 
Print Name:………………………………………… 
 
Date:………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
APPENDIX G 

STREET TRADING CONSENT (2011) 
 
1.     INTRODUCTION
[...]
il – Trading Standards 

• Slough Borough Council – Parking and Development 

• Slough Borough Council – Food and Safety Team 

• Slough Borough Council – Neighbourhood Enforcement Team 

• The owner or occupiers of any property within 100 meters of the proposed site. This 
consultation will be by way of sending a copy of the Notice of Application to the relevant 
property owners 

 
   Please note a consultation process will not be conducted for renewal applications, 
   unless there has been issues raised by any of the above listed consultees during the 
   term of the previous Consent. 

 
5.2    The consultation will normally take 28 days in order that any objections to the 
        application can be made in writing. 

 
5.3    If no objections are received the application will be granted and the Street Trading 
        Consent issued (subject to full payment being received) 
 
5.4    The time scale for determination of a licence application where no objections have been 
         received will normally take about 4 weeks as long as the full application criteria has 
         been met. 
 
5.5    If objections are received the application will be put before a Licensing Sub Committee 
        for determination. 
 
5.6   The time scale for determination of a licence application where objections have been 
        received may take between 6 to 8 weeks dependant upon the date of the sitting of the 
        Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
5.7   The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of local Councillors who will determine each 
        application on its own individual merits. At the committee hearing the applicant(s) and 
        objectors will be given the opportunity to put their case forward. The Committee are 
        empowered to grant, refuse or apply any relevant conditions in addition to the General 
        Conditions to any licence application put before them. 
 
6.     SITE ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1   Street Trading Consents from static locations will not normally b
[...]
  
 

• Food Premises (Registration) Regulations 1991 

• Food Safety Act 1990 

• Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations 1995 

• Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and any Regulations made under this Act 

• Environmental Protection Act 1990.  

• The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use Regulations) 1986 
 
Further advice on any of the above requirements can be obtained by telephoning: 01753 875664 
 
 
8.     ISSUE OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS 
 
8.1 Street Trading Consents are issued for a maximum of 12 months. 
 
8.2 Shorter Term consents may be applied for and issued 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 88



AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Elmshott Lane, Cippenham, Slough
	Appx A - KZ Premises Licence Application
	Appx B - KZ Local Resident Representation
	Appx C - KZ letter from Mrs Keegan
	Appx D - KZ letter to Mrs Keegan
	Appx E  - KZ TVP additional conditions
	Appx F - KZ acceptance of TVP additional conditions
	Appx G - KZ response to local resident representation

	3 Street Trading Application - Kondal Catering, Gibtel Lodge Car Park, Colnbrook By Pass, Colnbrook, Slough
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix B Interior of Catering Van
	Appendix B Exterior of Catering Van
	Appendix B Food Hygiene Certificate 30.06.11
	Appendix C Site Plan
	Appendix C Kondal Catering Site @ Gibtel Lodge
	Appendix D Consultation Letter -  29.05.12
	Appendix D Consultation Premises
	Appendix E Objections 1
	Appendix E Objection 2
	Appendix E Objection 3
	Street Trading Applications Objection Colnbrook Parish Council
	Appendix 'F'
	Appendix 'G'

	5 Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Reference 04-12)
	PHD Appx A (04-12)
	PHD Appx B (04-12)
	PHD Appx C (04-12)
	PHD Appx D (04-12)
	PHD Appx E (04-12)
	PHD Appx F (04-12)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 12th November, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Rasib (Chairman), Malik and Plimmer.  

  

Officers Present:- Mrs Channa (Legal Officer) and Mrs Kauser (Democratic 
Services) 

 
PART 1 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Agenda item 5: Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing - Councillor Rasib 
declared that he had been contacted by an individual regarding this case and 
that he had advised that he was not able to discuss the matter. Councillor 
Rasib stated that he would consider the issue with an open and clear mind.  
 

26. Application for a Premises Licence - 17 Elmshott Lane, Cippenham, 
Slough  
 
The Chairman welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained the 
procedure for the hearing. It was confirmed that all had received a copy of the 
paperwork for the hearing.  
 
Introduction by the Council’s Licensing Officer  
 
Mrs Rumney, Senior Licensing Officer, reminded Members that during a 
scheduled enforcement operation on 7 September 2012, it was found that that 
KZ was opening after 2300 hours, in contravention of the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003; which stated that the provision of late night refreshment 
between 2300 hours and 0500 hours was a licensable activity and therefore 
required a premises licence.  
 
Upon speaking with the owner of the premises, Mr Khan, it was submitted that 
he was not aware of the requirement to hold a premises licence for the sale of 
food after 2300 hours. An application for the provision of late night 
refreshment, on and off the premises between the hours of 2300 hours and 
0100 hours Monday to Sunday was submitted on 17 September 2012.  
 
It was brought to Members attention that although no objections were 
received from any of the Responsible Authorities, Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
had requested that additional conditions be added to the premises licence 
should it be granted. The proposed additional conditions were noted as: 
 

• At least one CCTV camera to be in operation at the front of the 
premises at all times when the premise is in use 

• CCTV images to be kept for 31 days and made available upon 
request of Thames Valley Police employees and Slough Borough 
Council Licensing Officers. 

• Nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to 
the standard where the nominated person can download any potential 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 12.11.12 

 

evidence required by Thames Valley Police employees and Slough 
Borough Council Licensing Officers. 

 
Mrs Rumney informed Members that written confirmation had been received 
from the Applicant stating that he was agreeable to the conditions proposed 
by TVP.   
 
The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee as a local resident had 
submitted a representation objecting to the application. 
 
Options available to the Sub-committee were outlined for their consideration. 
 
Questions to the Licensing Officer 
 
Mr Mace, a local resident, asked why the premise licence had not been 
revoked once it was known that the sale of food had taken place after 2300 
hours. It was clarified that no licence was in place to enable for it to have been 
revoked.  
 
Applicant’s Case  
 
Mr Khan and Mr Ahmed, co-owners of the premises were in attendance. Mr 
Khan stated that they had been trading for over sixteen months and that there 
had been no complaints or issues raised during this period. Mr Khan stated 
that he had not been aware of the requirement of a premises licence and 
apologised to the Sub-Committee for not having the appropriate licence in 
place.   
 
Mr Khan informed Members that although the application for premises licence 
had stated a terminal hour of 0100 hours, they wished to amend the 
application for a terminal trading hour of 0000 hours.  
 
Responding specifically to the objections that had been raised regarding noise 
and anti-social behaviour in the area, it was explained that the premises were 
supplied with electric roller shutters. Furthermore, all customers were advised 
to wait inside the premises whilst their food order was being prepared and 
requested to exit the premises quietly.  
 
Questions to the Applicant  
 
A Member requested clarification regarding the outside seating area. Mr Khan 
stated that four chairs were provided immediately outside the vicinity of the 
premises for customers. The Licensing Officer explained that an application to 
the Highways Department had to be made regarding the tables and chairs on 
the pavement outside the premises.  
 
Mr Khan confirmed that a delivery service was available and drivers parked in 
the car park which was located behind the premises.  
 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 12.11.12 

 

Representations made by a Local Resident  
 
Mr Mace, who resided in close proximity to the premises, expressed his 
concerns regarding the premises providing late night refreshment and 
summarised his grounds of objection as: 
 

• Increase in noise pollution 

• Increased disturbance to local residents 

• Increase in anti-social behaviour  
 
Mr Mace also submitted that residents already had to contend with deliveries 
during the early hours in the morning to a local superstore. The Legal Officer 
stated that this information was not relevant to the application that was being 
considered.   
 
Questions to Local Resident  
 
None.  
 
Summing Up  
 
All parties were given an opportunity to provide a summary, following which 
they were asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated.  
 
Decision 
 
All parties were asked to re-join the meeting.  
 
After careful consideration the Sub-Committee decided to grant a Premises 
Licence as follows: 
 

a) Late Night Refreshment: Monday to Sunday – 2300 hours to 0000 
hours.   

b) Hours the Premises are Open to the Public: Monday to Sunday 
1100 hours to 0000 hours 

 
The Premises Licence was granted subject to the following additional 
conditions:  
 

• At least one CCTV Camera will be in operation at the front of the 
premises at all times when the premise is in use 

• CCTV images to be kept for 31 days and made available upon the 
request of Thames Valley Police employees and Slough Borough 
Council Licensing Officers 

• Nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to 
the standard where the nominated person can download any potential 
evidence required by Thames Valley Police employees and Slough 
Borough Council Licensing Officers. 

 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 12.11.12 

 

Sub-Committee Members considered the conditions to be necessary, 
reasonable and proportionate to address concerns relating to crime and 
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance.  
 

27. Street Trading Application - Kondal Catering, Gibtel Lodge Car Park, 
Colnbrook By Pass, Colnbrook, Slough  
 
All parties were welcomed to the meeting and the procedure for the hearing 
was outlined. It was confirmed that all had received a copy of the paperwork 
for the hearing.  
 
Introduction by the Council’s Licensing Officer 
 
Licensing Officer, Miss O’Keefe, stated that an application had been 
submitted by Mr Kondal for a street trading consent for ‘Kondal Catering’ in 
Gibtel Lodge Car Park, Colnbrook By-Pass. The application was requesting 
street trading consent at the specified pitch between the hours of 1700 hours 
and 2300 hours Monday to Sunday.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Street Trading Protocol and Guidance, the 
Licensing Office consulted with all of the relevant responsible authorities 
within a 100 yards of the proposed site. It was brought to Members’ attention 
that objections had been received from two local businesses and Colnbrook 
Parish Council. The grounds of objection were summarised as an increase in 
air pollution, increase in litter and nuisance to residents.  
 
Members were reminded of the options available to them. It was noted that 
should approval be granted, the Council’s set of standard conditions regarding 
Street Trading Consent would be applicable.   
 
Questions to Licensing Officer  
 
The Legal Officer sought clarification regarding the opening hours given that 
the application form stated an opening time of 1700 hours and the Licensing 
Officer’s report stated 1600 hours. Mr Kondal confirmed that the application 
was made for a start time of 1700 hours.  
 
Representations made by the Applicants  
 
Applicants Mr Kondal and Mr Sehbat submitted their reasons for applying for 
a street trading consent. The healthy food options that would be available 
were outlined. It was noted that written permission had been obtained from 
the car park landowner allowing for the car park to be used.  
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that staff would monitor the area twice 
on a daily basis for litter. Mr Kondal explained that the car park was equipped 
with CCTV cameras and that any anti-social behaviour would be reported to 
the relevant authorities immediately.  
 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 12.11.12 

 

Questions to the Applicants 
 
None. 
 
Summing Up 
 
Following a summary by both parties, the Sub-Committee asked them to 
leave the meeting in order for them to deliberate. 
Decision 
 
All parties were asked to re-join the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Licensing Officer and 
listened carefully to the applicants’ representations and the written 
submissions made by local businesses, ward Councillor Walsh and Colnbrook 
Parish Council.   
 
After careful consideration the Sub-Committee decided to grant an application 
for street trading consent for Kondal Catering at Gibtel Lodge Car Park, 
Colnbrook By-Pass, Monday to Sunday 1700 hours to 2300 hours.   
 
Members approved the Street Trading Consent for a period of three months 
and noted that should any complaints be received within this time period from 
local residents, businesses, interested parties or responsible authorities, the 
matter would be referred back to a Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination. However, if no objections were received during this time 
period, the Street Trading Consent would be renewed.   
 

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  –  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
29. Private Hire Driver Conduct Hearing (Reference 04-12)  

 
The Chairman welcomed all parties to the meeting, including the Appellant 
and his wife, an interpreter to assist the Appellant and the Appellant’s legal 
representative. It was confirmed that all had received a copy of the paperwork 
for the hearing and the procedure for the meeting was outlined. 
 
Mrs Rumney, Senior Licensing Officer stated that the Appellant held a private 
hire driver and vehicle licence. Members were informed that in August 2012 
Mrs Rumney and a colleague, Mr Idowu, were carrying out enforcement 
duties at Slough train station, when they noticed the Appellant’s vehicle in the 
drop area picking up passengers at 8.35am. Although the vehicle had 
markings on the back that looked like a licence plate, no plate was on display. 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 12.11.12 

 

The vehicle details were noted by officers for checking as the vehicle had 
driven off prior to officers having had an opportunity to approach the driver. 
 
At 9am Officers found the same vehicle parked in Tesco’s car park. It was 
noted that an Asian male approximately 30 years old was sitting in the driver’s 
seat.  Mr Idowu confirmed that this was the same individual who he had seen 
driving the vehicle when it pulled into the drop off point at Slough train station. 
Mrs Rumney referred Sub-Committee Members to Appendix A of the report 
which was Mr Idowu’s witness statement.     
 
Mr Wilson, legal representative for the Appellant objected to the inclusion of 
the witness statement from Mr Idowu given that it was unsigned. In addition, it 
was noted that Mr Idowu was not present at the hearing to be questioned on 
the information contained within his statement.  
 
Mrs Rumney explained that the written statement had been produced 
following notes that had been made by both herself and her colleague in their 
notebooks at the time of the incident. It was noted that Mr Idowu was not 
present at the meeting as he was currently on leave. 
 
Mr Wilson submitted that the written statement should not be considered by 
the Sub-Committee and that the pocket book notes relied upon by officers 
should have also been submitted as part of the paperwork for the meeting. 
 
The meeting was adjourned in order for Members to give consideration to the 
points that had been highlighted.  
 
All parties were asked to re-join the meeting and informed that the hearing 
would be adjourned in order to ensure that Mr Idowu was available at the next 
meeting.  
 
 

Resolved – That consideration of the matter be adjourned.   
       

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 1.50 pm) 
 


